










5

Co n t e n t s

Acknowledgements 6
Introduction 8
Chapter 1 Richter Creates Businesses and Wealth, 1846 – 1889 10
Chapter 2 From Froebel’s Gifts To Richter’s Tangram 16
Chapter 3 F. Ad. Richter’s Puzzles, 1890 – 1910 22
The Anchor Puzzle (Kopfzerbrecher), #8, 1890  22
The Circular Puzzle (Kreisrätsel), #9, 1891 32
Pythagoras, #12, 1891 36
The Tormentor (Quälgeist), #13, 1891 38
Cross Puzzle (Kreuzspiel), #10, 1892 40
Star Puzzle (Stern-Rätsel), 1892 42
Wrath Breaker (Zornbrecher), #17, 1893 44
Lightning Conductor (Blitzableiter), #2, 1893 46
Columbian Puzzle (Ei des Columbus), #3, 1893 48
Trouble Killer (Grillentöter), #5, 1893 50
Not too Hasty (Nicht zu Hitzig), #11, 1894 52
Patience Prover (Geduldprüfer), #4, 1896 53
Richter’s Social Game “Anchor”  
 (Richters Gesellschafts-Spiel “Anker”) No. 1, 1896 55
The Nine (Alle Neune), #1, 1899 56
The Goblin (Kobold), #7, 1899 57
Sphinx, #15, 1899 58
Sphinx for the blind, 1929 - 1980 60
Be Quiet (Ruhig Blut), #14, 1899  61
Solution Books 62
Art Styles, Motifs and Designers, 1890-1904 63
Chapter 4 From Richter’s Death to World War I, 1911 – 1913 70
The First Years after Richter’s Death in 1910 70
The Heart Puzzle (Herzrätsel), #6, 1911  70
Magic Egg (Wunder-Ei), #16, 1912 72
Art Styles of Puzzle Pictures after 1910 73
How Difficult Are the First 17 Anchor Puzzles? 73
An English-only Catalog of Puzzles and Pastimes, 1912 74
A German Catalog of Puzzles and Games, 1913 76
A New German Puzzle Package, 1913  77
The Piccolo and Picco Vest Pocket Puzzles, 1913 78
The Political Background of the Red-Beard Picture, 1913 81
Richter’s Art Department moves to Vienna, 1913 82
Richter’s Puzzle Pictures in Viennese Secession Style, 1913 82
Chapter 5 The Puzzle Boom During World War I, 1914 – 1918 84
Trying the Swedish Market, 1914 84
The Mosaic Puzzles (Vexier Mosaik), 1914 and 1915 85
Mosaic Puzzle No. 4: Richter’s First War-Related Puzzle, 1915 87
The Trench Puzzle  88
(Schützengraben-Geduldspiel), 1915 88
The Swiss War Puzzle (Kriegs-Geduldspiel), 1915 89
The Zoo Puzzle, 1916 89
The Mosaic Black-Yellow Cross Puzzle from  91
Vienna, Austria, 1916 91
Merry Animals and Fairy Tale Pictures Mosaic Puzzles, 1916  92
The Viennese Red-Beard Puzzles No. 18 to 36, 1917 - 1918 94
The Naming and Numbering of Anchor Puzzles 100
Wooden Anchor Puzzles, 1916 – 1917, 1930s – 1940s 102
A New Cover Picture for the Anchor Puzzle in the US, 1917 104
Consequences of World War I for Richter in the US 104
Chapter 6 Between The Two World Wars, 1919 - 1938 106
The First Years after the End of World War I 106
The Octagon Puzzle from Vienna, c. 1920 106
The Reorganization of the Anchor Plant, 1921 107
New Puzzles Announced by the new Management of 
Richter’s Stone Company, 1922 107
Max and Moritz, 1922 107
The Supply of Richter Puzzles in England of 1922 108

Flower Puzzle (Blumenspiel), 1922 109
The ‘Puzzle Drive’ Anchor Puzzles for England and the US, 1922 109
Mosaic Puzzles Makeover, 1922 to 1924 111
“White-Beard” Anchor Puzzle Boxes - ca. 1925 113
The Viennese Puzzles #18 to #36 Go to Rudolstadt, 1932 113
“Anchor Puzzle Series 1” and “Series 2” Gift Sets, 1932 114
The “Original Richter Series 1”, c. 1932  116
“Original Richter” Single Puzzles, c.1932 117
Naming of the Former Viennese Puzzles #18 to #36, 1932 118
Anchor Puzzle Used for Patent Medicine  Advertising, c. 1934 118
Wizard and Black Cat Puzzle Boxes and Books, Early 1930’s 119
The Decline During the 1930’s 119
Chapter 7 World War II Until Today, 1939 - 2011 120
World War II and the Years from 1945 to 1953 120
The Resumption of the Production of Anchor Stones, 1953 121
The New Wizard Box, 1953 121
The New ‘Series 1’ Puzzle, 1953 121
The New ‘Series 2’ Puzzle, 1954 123
The New Picco Puzzle, 1954 124
The Tan, Green and Blue Puzzle Boxes with Question Mark, 1955 124
Some Remarks about the new box pictures 125
The Anchor Stone Factory Gets a New Status and Location, 1957 125
The End of the VEB Anchor Stone Factory, 1963 126
The Anchor Puzzle in the Plastic Box, c. 1963 126
The SIO Anchor Puzzles from the Netherlands, c. 1963 126
The Reunification of Germany and the Renaissance of the 
 Anchor Stones in the Early 1990’s 127
The Playhouse Club Richter’s Villa (Spielhaus-Verein 
 Richtersche Villa), 1992 127
The Anchor Sign for Playthings Reappears in Rudolstadt – 1994 128
The Puzzles from the New Anchor Stone Factory of Rudolstadt 128
Chapter 8 Making The Puzzles 132
Manufacturing The Anchor Stones 132
Puzzle Production Facilities 134
Germany, Rudolstadt (1890-1963, 1996-today)  134
Austria, Vienna (1913-1931) 134
United States, New York (1916 - 1918) 135
Russia, Sablino (1913-1914) 135
Chapter 9 Puzzle Production and Sales 136
Printer’s Marks 136
Anchor Puzzle Production 137
Richter’s Branch Offices (with approximate dates of operation) 138
Chapter 10 Richter’s Anchor Puzzle Competitors and Copies  139
“Knacker“, Brüder Herrmann, Austria, 1891 139
“Keller’s Diamant (Schlauberger)” Gebr. Keller, Rudolstadt, 
 c. 1907 139
Just Patience (Nur Geduld), Domusto-Werke, Oppurg, c. 1912 140
Columbus Egg (Kolumbuksen Muna), 
A.B. Granitoid, Finland, 1917-1918 140
The Seven Stones Puzzle (Syv Klods Spillet), Denmark, 1918, 1959 141
“Lott’s Stone Puzzle”, Lott’s Bricks Ltd., England, c. 1930 141
Tormentor (Quälgeist), Harlekin Geschenke, Wiesbaden, 
 late 1980’s 142
Lucky Puzzle, Special AstaStyle, Japan, 1935 143
Cross Puzzle (Jogo da Cruz), Casa Granado, Rio de Janeiro, 
 Brazil, 1940’s 143
Solutions 144
Credits  146
Key Anchor Puzzle Dates and Sources Index 147
Bibliography and Sources 147
Index 148
Picture Index 149



6

AC k n ow l e d g e m e n t s

Acknowledgements
 The Anchor Puzzle Book presents the results of the An-
chor Puzzle project of the Slocum Puzzle Foundation. The 
authors are much obliged and grateful to many people 
and institutions that were kind enough to help with this 
Project.
 Harold Raizer, an American puzzle collector and ex-
pert on put-together puzzles, created over 5,000 diagrams 
of all the Richter puzzles, their problem silhouettes, their 
pictures, and their solutions. He also created the diagrams 
of the stones and frequently helped with questions of the 
origin of Richter’s problems. Harold also took thousands 
of photos for us of Anchor Puzzles, catalogs, and other 
material in Anchor Puzzle collections in the United States 
and Europe.
 Dic Sonneveld, a Dutch friend and amazing Internet 
whiz, searched for and found hundreds of Anchor Puzzle 
ads in European and American newspapers as well as 
many other unexpected and important Anchor facts and 
historical information by extreme and expert searches of 
the Internet.
 George Hardy, an American with one of the premier 
Richter collections in the world, is also a Richter expert, 
historian and author. He provided important information 
and allowed us to photocopy and photograph Richter 
catalogs and other material in his extensive collection of 
Richter documents. George patiently answered our many 
questions about the Richter history and donated a very 
rare puzzle to the Slocum Collection. He also reviewed, 
corrected, and provided valuable suggestions for our man-
uscript. In addition, his excellent and comprehensive book 
‘’Anchor Stone Building Sets’’ has been a major source of 
historical information about the Richter Company and its 
products.
 Ad van Selms, of The Netherlands, is also an expert on 
Richter and he has one of the best collections of Anchor 
building sets and Anchor Puzzles in the world. He has 
been very generous in allowing photos of his comprehen-
sive collection of Richter puzzles, catalogs, and ephemera 
to be taken and used in The Anchor Puzzle Book. Ad also 
reviewed, corrected, and provided valuable suggestions 

for our manuscript. He has also willingly answered our 
incessant questions and has provided us with new infor-
mation about the Richter puzzles and helped Jerry acquire 
several rare Anchor Puzzles.
 Dieter Mensenkamp, of Germany, is an art historian 
and owns a great collection of old games, including nu-
merous Richter puzzles. He classified the art styles used 
for the puzzle pictures, identified the artist who created 
the designs used for the early puzzles and provided politi-
cal background information.
 The late Reiner Scholtes, of Rudolstadt, Industry Ar-
cheologist and Anchor expert supplied us with extensive 
historical information and the historical background from 
the Anchor archives and gave us an unforgettable tour of 
Richter’s Villa. 
 Johannes Baier, Head of the Financial Department of 
Rudolstadt and former Anchor Stone Sales Manager de-
scribed for us the multifaceted events from before and 
after the resumption of production of Anchor stones in 
Rudolstadt in 1995.
 Bettina Schiebel, former Head Clerk of the Anker Stein-
baukasten GmbH, Rudolstadt, provided us with many 
details and photos of the renewed production of Anchor 
stones and gave us a comprehensive tour of the factory.
 Margitta Rockstein, Head of the Friedrich-Fröbel-
Museum, Bad Blankenburg, Germany, provided us with 
information about Friedrich Froebel’s gifts and Richter’s 
building sets and mosaic pattern toys.
 Anatoly Kalinin and the late Vladimir Belov did exten-
sive research on the Richter Russian factory in Sablino and 
provided comprehensive results. 
Jacques Haubrich, a Dutch puzzle friend analyzed fonts 
used on Richter puzzles and building sets. 
 Bill Cutler, an American expert in the use of computers 
to design and solve puzzles, used his famous computer 
program to find all the solutions for a Sphinx Puzzle prob-
lem.
 Anchor friends, Frans de Jonge, Brian Martinson, 
Claus Ahlers, Achim Ahlers, William Waite, Otto Hahn 
and Renate Hahn, Pat McFarland, Wolfgang Walk, Ger-
hart Bruckmann and Erhard Seyfried, Martin Brockman, 





8

In t ro d u C t I o n

InTroducTIon

 Anchor Stone Puzzles have been admired ever since Friedrich Adolf Richter pro-
duced the first one in his state-of-the-art facilities in Rudolstadt, Germany in 1890. 
Richter built this extraordinary chemical-pharmaceutical factory in 1878, when he was 
32 years old, after he used his training in a drug store and skills in business and adver-
tising to establish the premier patent medicine business in Germany. His publication of 
educational books led him to begin manufacturing stone block sets for children in this 
facility in 1880. By 1890, his Anchor Stone building set business was very successful 
and he decided to add a line of puzzles, also made of stones. As with his other products 
he emphasized top quality, artistic packages, and extensive advertising.
 The beautiful paintings reproduced on the covers of the puzzle boxes and problem 
books, the challenging problems, and the look and feel of the stone pieces have made 
them a sought-after puzzle and a favorite collectors’ item for more than one hundred 
and twenty years. Anchor Puzzles were one of the first types of puzzles eagerly sought 
after by Jerry Slocum for his puzzle collection in the 1970s. He found that it was very 
difficult to find the Anchor puzzles in antique markets and shops and his collection of 
Anchor Puzzles was growing very slowly. It was even more difficult to determine how 
many different puzzles and versions of puzzles had been produced by Richter. Almost 
no information was available in the game and puzzle literature about the origin and 
history of these puzzles. Some of the reasons that so little was known was that begin-
ning in 1914 there were two world wars that resulted in a lot of information being 
destroyed, including Richter’s puzzles and documentation of the design and develop-
ment process as well as production quantities of the puzzles. In addition, the puzzles 
were designed and made in Rudolstadt, East Germany, a part of Germany controlled 
by the Soviet Union after 1945 and later behind the Iron Curtain and the Berlin Wall.

 In 1976, Jerry Slocum decided that the Nuremberg Toy Museum (Spielzeugmuseum 
Nürnberg) would be the most likely place to find out more about the history of the 
Anchor Puzzles, and he traveled to Nuremberg and met with the Founder and Direc-
tor of the Museum, Dr. Lydia Bayer. When Jerry visited her she told him about other 
collectors of Anchor Puzzles as well as experts on the history of the Richter factory who 
lived in Rudolstadt. She also provided the names of Anchor collectors and experts in 
other parts of Germany and The Netherlands.
 One of these experts was Erich Schneider, Head Archivist of Rudolstadt from 1954 
to 1972. He was the founder of the periodical ‘’Rudolstädter Heimathefte’’ and had 
published numerous articles on regional historical topics, including the history of 
Richter’s factory and products. He provided special information on Richter puzzles to 
Jerry. After Erich Schneider’s death in 1979, his wife Helene Schneider continued the 
correspondence with Jerry for another 17 years. She placed ads in Rudolstadt news-

Figure I-1. Dr. Max Kurtze in 
1978.





10

Ch Ap t e r  1

rIchTer creATes BusInesses And WeAlTh,   
1846 – 1889
 Friedrich Adolf Richter, the son of a master baker, was born in Herford (North 
Rhine-Westphalia), Germany on May 12, 1846 (Figure 1-1). From these modest begin-
nings, he built a very successful multi-product, multi-national corporation and when 
he died at age 64 on December 25, 1910, he was one of the ten wealthiest men in Ger-
many. 

 A short summary of Richter’s success in building successful interrelated businesses, 
before he began making and selling Anchor Stone Puzzles in 1890, follows. A more 
comprehensive article about how he created numerous profitable businesses and be-
came wealthy, is available in the optional Anchor Puzzle DVD. 

Richter Begins his Patent Medicine Business in 1869
 After a short time in high school, Richter served as an apprentice druggist to learn 
the trade. In 1868, at age 22, he moved to Duisburg to become a merchant and by 
March 20, 1869, an advertisement in a Duisburg newspaper announced the opening 
of Richter’s retail store. The store offered food, cigars, yarn, and household items, but 
on June 10, using his expertise from his former work in the drugstore, Richter began to 
advertise medicines from England and America. He became the general distributor in 
Germany for those medical products and his ads appeared regularly, especially during 
weekends, in the local newspaper. The Patent Medicine business was extremely profit-
able and his various medical products claimed to prevent and cure gout, rheumatism, 
cholera, dysentery, diarrhea, exhaustion, and many other ailments. 

Richter Enters the Printing and Publishing Business in 1869
 In June of 1869 Richter applied for the right to sell schoolbooks in his store and by 
the end of the month he had obtained the entire non-exclusive schoolbook marketing 
concession. Before the end of September, he opened a new business; “The Rheinish 
Publishing Establishment of Duisburg” with printing press, retail shops, and he even 
hired street vendors to sell the books.
 Richter had in mind, however, other important uses for his publishing business. He 
printed advertising brochures, booklets, and books for his patent medicine business, as 
well as supplements inserted into newspapers throughout Germany. Then in 1870 he 
began publishing The World of Change, an 8-page newspaper that advised the reported 
500,000 subscribers about medical diseases, illnesses, and the cures for them. In 1873, 
he published a 160-page book titled, Dr. Airy’s Natural Healing Method. The book pro-
moted four patent medicines, which claimed to cure 166 illnesses. By 1875 Richter’s 

Figure 1-1. Friedrich Adolf 
Richter















17

Fro m  Fro e B e l ’s  g I F t s  to  r I C h t e r ’s  tA n g r A m

infants and mothers. The more advanced “second gift” was a trilogy of objects, consis-
ting of basic geometric solids: the cube, the cylinder, and the sphere (Figure 2-1).
They were made from wood; rolling and/or tilting them provided different sound and 
movement experiences. They also had holes for strings or rods so they could be rota-
ted. By playing with the objects, the children could discover the various appearances 
and changing shapes of rotating objects. A large stone monument honoring Froebel, 
near Bad Blankenburg, is composed of these three objects.
 Gifts #3 to #6 may be characterized as ‘’kindergarten puzzles’’. They consisted of 
simple dissections of the cube into smaller cubes or prisms with a square, rectangular 
or triangular base. Putting the objects away in their box at the end of the play period 
provided the children a simple packing problem. The dissected parts of Froebel’s third 
gift were to be used as pieces for three-dimensional building and two-dimensional 
mosaic patterns. Froebel provided simple problem figures as shown in Figure 2-1. He 
wanted the children to acquire an intuitive understanding of geometric and mathema-
tical relationships.
 The two-dimensional patterns shown in Figure 2-1 led later to beautiful mosaic pat-
terns (Figure 2-2). Other activities with Froebel’s Gifts were matchstick puzzles, paper 
cutting and folding exercises, and piercing and sewing cardboard. 

Kunze’s Tangram
 Bad Blankenburg, where Froebel’s kindergarten was established, lies about 20 miles 
south of the city of Weimar. It just so happens that Weimar is where the first edition of 
a remarkable Tangram book, The Geometrical Figure Game (Das geometrische Figuren-
spiel) by C. L. A. Kunze was published in 1842; two years after Froebel’s kindergarten 
had started. It seems likely that the news about Froebel’s new educational institution 
had rapidly spread and inspired Kunze to write his Tangram book. The Tangram is a 
put-together puzzle that originated in China about 1800 and has been popular ever 
since.
  The earliest German Tangram books were published during the European Tangram 
“craze” of 1818. In contrast with other European countries, many different Tangram 
books came out in Germany throughout the nineteenth century. Kunze’s Tangram 
stood out because he visibly incorporated Froebel’s basic ideas. It presented many geo-
metrical problems that emphasized the educational aspects, with fewer entertaining 
problems such as running men or dancing women. Kunze’s book appealed not only to 
children but also to adolescents and adults. It continued to be published for more than 
fifty years in ten successive editions. For more information about the history of the 
puzzle, see The Tangram Book, by Jerry Slocum, et. al.

The Marketing of Froebel’s Approach by Seidel and Schmidt
 In 1859 at Weimar, Friedrich Seidel, and Friedrich Schmidt published the first edi-

Figure 2-2. Georgens and Rich-
ter Illustration of mosaic design 
patterns (Täfelchenlegen) from 
Mutter und Kindergarten 
Buch, 1880.























28

Ch Ap t e r  3

Publicity for The Anchor Puzzle 
 On March 7, 1891 Richter began a broad and deep advertising campaign to intro-
duce and sell the Anchor Puzzle in central Europe. He stated in several newspapers 
that his goal was to create another puzzles craze like the one ten years earlier in Ame-
rica and Europe for the 15 Puzzle and the one in 1889 for the Pigs-in-Clover puzzle. 
We found almost 600 ads for Richter’s new stone puzzles were placed during 1891 in 
at least 58 selected newspapers in Austria/Hungary,  Czech Republic, USA, Germany, 
Switzerland, Italy, Slovenia and Poland. Eighty-eight percent of the ads were placed 
during November and December, the holiday buying period. In almost all cases these 
same newspapers also published ads for the Anchor Puzzles during 1892 through 1895 
and 1899 through 1901.
 Richter was prepared for the success of the Anchor puzzle in his August 1891 Ca-
talog, which included an illustrated ad for the Anchor puzzle (Figure 3-15), and also 
announced three new stone puzzles, The Circular Puzzle, Pythagoras and The Tormen-
tor. 
 In 1895 the wholesale catalog of Selchow and Righter, an American game company, 
featured the Anchor Puzzle in an illustrated ad (Figure 3-13). The company continued 
to sell the Anchor Puzzle to retail stores in their catalog until 1924.
 During World War I, due to anti-German sentiment in the US, an American version 
of the Anchor Puzzle was manufactured in New York and advertised in a flyer (Figure 
3-17) as well as the New York Times.

Figure 3-12. American adver-
tising for the Anchor Puzzle 
began in the springof 1891 in 
newspapers (left) and the Ameri-
can game company Selchow 
&Righter’swholeale catalog.







31

th e  An C h o r  pu z z l e  (ko p F z e r B re C h e r )

For all the problems, use all of the pieces of the 
puzzle to form the image shown in the problem 
figure. The pieces are shown in the DVD and may 
be copied, cut out and used to solve the problems.







34

Ch Ap t e r  3

Advertising the Circular Puzzle Puzzle 
 During November 1891 at least 36 newspapers in Austria/Hungary, Czech Repu-
blic, Germany, USA, Switzerland, Poland, and Slovakia published at least 231 ads for 
the Circular Puzzle (Figure 3-22). The ad reads, “An interesting game, indispensible 
for the long winter evenings. The Circular Puzzle is authentic only with the ‘Anchor’. 
Price 50 Pfg (about 40 cents).”

Figure 3-24. The Circular 
Puzzle was advertised as part 
of a color sales flier printed by 
Richter in 1912.

Figure 3-22. This ad, and 
other similar ones featuring The 
Circular Puzzle appeared about 
a month before Christmas in 36 
European newspapers in 1891.

Above to the right: Figure 3-23. 
French and German ads for 
several puzzles in Dr. Oskar 
Schneider’s 1893 Catalog 
featured illustrations of Circular 
Puzzle problems.



35

th e  C I rC u l A r  pu z z l e  (kre I s r ä t s e l )





37

py t h A go r A s





















47

l I g h t n I n g  Co n d u C t o r  (Bl I t z A B l e I t e r )









51

tro u B l e  k I l l e r  (gr I l l e n t ö t e r )

































67

Figure 3-67. Color illustration 
in Richter ad in Illustrierte 
Zeitung, December 1, 1894. It 
has been reported that Richter 
printed and supplied this and 
other high quality color Anchor 
illustrations in bulk for insertion 
into the magazine. 

Ar t  st y l e s , mo t I F s  A n d  de s I g n e r s



























































































































































144

so l u t I o n s

Page 35, Kreisrätsel Page 37, Pythagoras

Page 39, Tormentor Page 41, Cross Puzzle Page 43, Star Puzzle

Page 45, Wrath-Breaker Page 47, Lightning Conductor Page 49, Columbian Puzzle

Page 31, Kopfzerbrecher



145

so l u t I o n s

Page 72, Magic Egg Page 95, Archimedes

Page 95, All’s Well That Ends Well

Page 95, Watch Out!

Page 96, Haste Makes Waste

Page 51, Trouble Killer Page 52, Not-too-Hasty Page 56, Nine Puzzle

Page 57, Goblin puzzle

Page 61, Be Quiet Page 71, Heart Puzzle

Page 53, Patience Prover

Page 59,Sphinx





147

B I B l I o g r Ap hy  A n d  so u rC e s

Brosterman, Norman, Inventing Kindergarten, Abrams, New York, 1997
Club van Ankervrienden, Mededelingenblad, MLB Vol. 1, #1 to Vol. 32, #1, 1979 - 
2011
Club van Ankervrienden, CVA Archives, Catalogs & Pricelists, 
  The Netherlands, 2005
Friedrich Fröbel Museum, Anfänge des Kindergartens, Bad Blankenburg, 1999
Friedrich Fröbel Museum, Anfänge des Kindergartens – Band 2, 
  Bad Blankenburg, 2000
Georgens, Jan Daniel, Mutter- und Kindergarten-Buch, Richter, Leipzig, 1880
Hahn, Otto, Reklame - Reklame - Reklame, Spielhaus Richtersche Villa, 
  Rudolstadt, 1996
Hahn, Renate und Otto. Spielzeug der Firma F. Ad. Richter & Cie. aus Rudolstadt. 
Rudolstadter Heimathefte, Rudolstadt, DDR. 1986
Hahn, Otto and Scholtes, Reinhard, F. Ad. Richter & Cie. Zur Geschichte und 
  Produktion des Ankerwerkes in Rudolstadt, Rudolstadt, Germany, 1993
Hardy, George, Richter’s Anchor Stone Building Sets, 1994
Hofius, Kurt, Geheimmittelherstellung und Handel in Duisburg: 
  der Unternehmer Friedrich Adolph Richter, Duisburger Forschungen Band 35, 1987
Kohl, Georg, Anker-Steinbaukasten, 1887
Kurtze, Max, Private Communication, Germany, 1978 - 1989
Landeszeitung Rudolstadt. 50 Jahre Richters Fabrik in Rudolstadt, Rudolstadt, 
1928
Leinweber, Ulf, Baukästen, Staatliche Museen Kassel, Germany, 1999
National Institute for the Blind Catalogue, London, 1929
Pokorná, Monika, Když se v Rakovniku řekne...

1878 Richter and Georgens publish their wooden Tangram puzzle and  
 problem figures – Deutsche Spielwaren-Zeitung, June 1932, 
 with reference to an 1878 price list from Richter’s Publishing House, 
 Leipzig
1890 Anchor Puzzle – Catalog and price list, 1890
1891 Circular Puzzle – Book 1891/9, Catalog 1891
1891 Pythagoras – Book 1891/9, Catalog 1891
1891 Tormentor – Book 1891/9, Catalog 1891
1892 Cross Puzzle – Book 1892/6, Catalog 1892
1892 Star Puzzle – Book 1892/12, Catalog 1892
1893 Wrath-Breaker – Book 1893/7, Catalog 1893
1893 Lightning Conductor – Book 1893/8, Catalog 1893
1893 Columbian Puzzle – Book 1893/8, Catalog 1893
1893 Trouble Killer – Book 1893/8, Catalog 1893
1894 Not Too Hasty – Book 1894/4, Ads 1894, Catalog 1893
1896 Patience Prover – Book 1896/11, Ads 1896
1896 Social Game Anchor #1 – Book 1896/10, Ads 1896
1899 Goblin – Book 1899/8, Catalog 1899
1899 Sphinx – Book 1899/8, Catalog 1899  
1899 Be Quiet – Book 1899/12, Catalog 1899  
1899 The Nine – Book 1899/12, Catalog 1899  
1911 Heart Puzzle – Book 1911/5; Catalog 1911
1912 Magic Egg – Book 1912/6, Catalog 1912
1913 Piccolo T1, T2 and T3 – Rudolstadt, Red-Beard advertising card, May   
1913
1913 Picco – Vienna, Austrian Central Trademark Register, May 1913
1914 Thinking Puzzles (Tanke Puzzles) – Sweden, Date on enclosed problem 
 books, 1914
1914 Mosaic Puzzles No.1 and No.2 – Examples at Friedrich-Fröbel-Museum, 
 March 1914
1915 Mosaic Puzzles No.3 and No.4 – Catalog Richters Anker-Steinbaukas-
ten,   May 1915
1915 Trench Puzzle 1914/1915 – Catalog Richters Anker-Steinbaukasten, May 
 1915
1915 War Puzzle 1914/1915 – Inference: Swiss version (Olten) of Trench 
 Puzzle
1916 Zoo Puzzle – Olten price list, June 1916
1916 Black-Yellow Cross Puzzle – Vienna catalog, 1916
1916 Merry Animals mosaic puzzle – Vienna catalog, 1916
1916 Fairy Tale Pictures problems – Vienna catalog, 1916
1917 and 1918 Viennese Puzzles #18 to #36 – Inference from price lists of 
 1917 and 1918 
1917 Anchor Puzzle made in New York – Copyright 1917 on puzzle

key  An C h o r  pu z z l e  dA t e s  A n d  so u rC e s

1917 Wooden Anchor puzzles – Problem books dated 1916 and 1917
1921 Octagon – Vienna price list, 1921
1922 Max & Moritz – Anker-Zeitung Nr. 5, October 1922
1922 Flower Puzzle – Illustrated price list from Toy and Fancy Goods Trader,
  London, 1922 
1922 A Puzzle Drive box/book cover (#1-17) – Illustrated price 
 list T&FGT, London, 1922
1922 Mosaic Puzzle No.4 makeover – Illustrated price list T&FGT, London, 
 1922
1924 Mosaic Puzzle No.1 to No.3 makeover – Date on boxes 
1925 Fairy Tale Pictures as independent puzzle – Rudolstadt catalog,  
 October 1925
1925 White Beard box cover (#1-17) – German Trade Mark Register, July 
 1925
1932 Anchor Puzzle Series 1 (Family) – Price list of January 1932
1932 Anchor Puzzle Series 2 (Family) – Price list of January 1932
1932 Puzzles #18-36 are named – Booklet of Anchor Puzzle Series 2
1932 Original Richter Series 1 – Inference
1934 Wizard and Black Cat Box/Book (#1-17, 28, 31) – Inference
1936 Keram Richter puzzles (#24 and 28) – Inference
1953 Anchor Puzzle Series 1 (Genie) – VEB price list of 1953
1954 Anchor Puzzle Series 2 (Pipe Smoker) – VEB price list of 1954
1954 Picco – VEB flier Anker-Geduldspiele of 1954
1955 Question Tan – Proof print dated January 1955
1955 Question Blue / Question Green – Inference from proof 
 print for  Question Tan
1963 Anchor Puzzle (SIO-Dutch) – Inference from VEB factory 
 files
1963 Anchor puzzles in plastic box – Inference from VEB 
 factory files
1996 Anchor Puzzle (Modern) – Date from factory
1997 Columbian Puzzle (Modern) – Date from 
 factory 
1998 Circular Puzzle (Modern) – Date from factory 
2000 Wrath Breaker (Modern) – Date from factory 
2001 The Nine (Modern) – Date from factory 
2001 Heart Puzzle (Modern) – Date from factory 
2003 Watch Out (Modern) – Date from factory 
2003 Just Courage (Modern) – Date from factory 
2005 The Nine (125th Anniversary) – Date September 2005 on box 
2009 Schiller’s Head – Date from factory 

F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Anker-Zeitung, Vol. 1 - 21, Richters Druckerei, Rudolstadt, 
  Germany, 1913-1928
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Anker Magazin, Dr. Richters Verlagsanstalt, Leipzig, 
  Germany 1930
Richter, Dr. Adolph, Gratis-Uittreksel uit Dr. Airy’s Natuurgeneeswijze, 
  Rotterdam, 1880
F. Ad. Richter, A Walk through the Factories of F. Ad. Richter & Co., Rudolstadt, 
1888
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Des Kindes liebstes Spiel, 1890 
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Richter Stone Blocks, Block House, Inc. NY, 1910
F. Ad. Richter & Co., Richter’s Puzzles and Pastimes, F. Ad. Richter & Co. of 
  Rudolstadt Germany, 1912
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Richters Anker-Steinbaukasten, Rudolstadt, 1915
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Richters Anker-Steinbaukasten, Rudolstadt, 1925
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Richters Anker-Spiele, 1913.
F. Ad. Richter & Cie., Richter’s Gesellschaftsspiel “Anker” Spielregeln, 1896
F. Ad. Richter, The Toy the Child Likes Best, Dr. Richter’s Publishing Office, 1891
Rockstein, Margitta, Kindergarten, Bad Blankenburg, 2004
Schneider, Erich. Von “Richters Fabrik” zum VEB Jenapharm, Ankerwerk Rudol-
stadt, 
  Rudolstädter Heimathefte, Vol. 17, Number 9/10. Rudolstadt, DDR. 1971
Schwipps, Werner, Lilienthal, Arani Verlag, Berlin, 1979
Selms, Ad van, Richter’s Anchor Stone Puzzles, 1993
Selms, Ad van, De Anker-steen Puzzels, The Netherlands ,1988
Zwijnenberg, Peter, The History of the Richter Anker Stone Blocks, 
  PAZ Mediakontakten, The Netherlands, 1982
Zwijnenberg, Peter, De Geschiedenis van Richter’s Anker-steenbouwdozen, 
  PAZ Mediakontakten, The Netherlands, 2007



148

In d e x

A.C. Gilbert 104, 135
All’s Well that Ends Well puzzle 95
Anchor Puzzle 20 - 31, 103, 104, 126, 128
Anchor Puzzle of New York 103
Anchor Puzzle Production 137
Anchor Puzzle Series 1 114 - 116, 121, 122
Anchor Puzzle Series 2 114, 115, 122, 123
Anchor Puzzle trade card 29
Anker Zeitung magazine 82, 107
Archimedes puzzle 95
Art Deco style 111 -  113
Art Nouveau style 65 - 69
Artists and Art styles 63 - 69, 73
Austrian weekend magazine 101
Bakalar, Dr. Eduard 9
Barbarossa, Emperor Friedrich I 81, 82
Bayer, Dr. Lydia  8
Be Quiet puzzle 61
Bibliography 147
Black-Yellow Cross Puzzle 91, 93, 106
Blind, Sphinx for the 60
Catalog, American 72
Catalog, German 76
Circular Puzzle 32 - 35, 128
Cleveland, Grover 29
Columbian Puzzle 48, 49, 128
Columbus Egg by Granitoid 140
Copernicus puzzle 96
Cross Breaker 41
Cross Puzzle 40, 41
Cross Puzzle by Casa Granado 143
Diagram of 36 numbered puzzles 100, 122
Diamant (Schlauberger) by Keller 139
Difficulty to solve puzzles 73, 101
Domusto by Domusto-Werke 140
Dutch SIO Anchor Puzzles 126, 127
Eureka puzzle 99
Fairy Tale Pictures Puzzle 92, 93 
Flower Puzzle, The 108, 109
For Smart People puzzle 99
Frans Joseph, Emperor 91, 106
Fricke, Albert Paul 104, 110
Fröbel, Friedrich 16, 20
Froebel Gifts 16, 17
Gebhardt, Dieter 9
Georgens, Jan Daniel 14, 18 - 21, 23, 24
Gnomes style 65
Goblin puzzle, The 57, 102
Gratis books 32, 33
Hamley’s puzzle 79
Haste Makes Waste puzzle 96, 101
Have Courage puzzle 97, 118
He, Who Takes Chances, Wins 98, 101
Heart Puzzle, The 70, 71, 128
Hippocratic Four Temperments 112
Historicism art style 63 - 69
Illustrierte Zeitung magazine 66, 67
Just Courage! puzzle 97, 129
Just Patience by Domusto-Werke 140
Keram Factory 116
Keram Richter 117
Key Anchor Puzzle Dates 147

Knacker by the Hermann Bros. 139
Kunze, C.L.A. 17
Kurtze, Dr. Max 8, 9, 26, 40, 58, 61, 105, 109
Languages Used in Puzzle books 138
Lapwing Bird’s Egg 98
Lightning Conductor 46, 47, 102
Lilienthal Brothers Patent 14, 23, 132
Little Devil puzzle 99
Lott’s Stone Puzzle by Lott Brick Co. 141
Lucky Puzzle by Hanayama 143
Magic Egg 72, 73, 130
Magician puzzle 99 
Making the Anchor Stones 132
Max & Moritz puzzle 107, 108
Merry Animals Puzzle 92, 93
Meyerheim, Paul 66, 68, 69
Möller, Richard 9, 26, 40, 58, 61, 105, 121
Mosaic Puzzles 85 -  87, 91 - 93, 107, 108, 
111 - 114
Naming Anchor Puzzles 100, 118
Nasty Seven 97
National Institute for the Blind 60
New Anchor Logo 128
New Anchor Stone Puzzles  128
New German Package 77
New York Anchor Puzzle 103, 104
Nine puzzle, The 56, 102, 128
Not Too Hasty 52
Numbering Anchor puzzles 75, 76, 100
Octagon Puzzle 91, 106
Original Richter Series 1 116, 117
Original Richter single puzzles 117
Pastime puzzle 98
Patent Medicine  10, 11, 118
Patience Prover 53
Piccolo & Picco puzzles 78 - 80, 87, 124
Picture Index  149 - 152
Picture problem books 25, 26, 31, 32, 35 - 39, 46, 
47
Pipe Smoker 114, 115, 123, 130
Plastic Box Anchor Puzzle 126
Playhouse Richter’s Villa 127, 128
Printer’s marks 27, 136
Publishing Business 10, 12
Puzzle Boom 105
Puzzle Drive Anchor puzzles 109, 110, 111, 113, 
119
Puzzle Production & Sales 136, 137
Pyramid puzzle 96
Pythagoras Puzzle 36, 37
Question Mark puzzles (Tan, Green, Blue) 124, 
125
Razzle Dazzle puzzle 97
Red-Beard puzzles 81, 82, 94, 100 - 103, 105, 114, 
121
Renaissance of Anchor Stones 127, 128
Reorganization of the Anchor plant 107
Richter facilities 13, 21, 131, 134
Richter Keram 116
Richter, Dr. Oskar 9, 82
Richter, Friedrich Adolf 10
Richter’s Art Department 42, 43, 55, 65, 82, 134

Richter’s Branch Offices 138
Richter’s death 70
Richter’s Hotel & Spa 83
Richter’s Puzzle Competitors 139
Richter’s Social Game Anchor 54, 55
Richter’s stone building sets 14, 15
Richter’s Villa 127, 128, 131, 134
Rudolstadt Anchor Stone Factory 12, 134, 127
Russian Anchor Puzzles 43
Russian facilities 135
Schiller, Friedrich von 130
Schiller’s Head Puzzle 130
Schneider, Dr. Oskar 34, 55
Schneider, Erich 8
Second books 33
Selchow & Righter 28, 29
Series 1 Puzzle 114 - 116, 121 - 123
Series 2 Puzzle 123
Seven Stones Puzzle by Koch 141
SIO Anchor Puzzles 126, 127
Solution books 62
Solutions  144-146
Sphinx for the Blind,  60
Sphinx puzzle 58, 59
Star Puzzle 42, 43
Swedish Thinking puzzles 84, 85, 110
Swiss War Puzzle 89
Tablet laying (Täfelchenlegen) 12, 85
Tangram 17 - 24, 26
The Nine puzzle 56
Tormentor by Harlekin Geschenke 142
Tormentor puzzle, The 38, 39
Toy and Fancy Goods Trader 108
Trench Puzzle, The 87 -  90
Trouble Killer puzzle 50, 51
Union Stone Puzzles 110, 111
VEB Anchor Works 120 - 123, 126
VEB(K) Anchor Stone puzzles 125 - 127, 133
Vest pocket puzzles 78 - 80, 124
Vienna facility 82, 91, 93, 94, 116, 134, 135
Viennese Puzzles 81, 82, 94, 100, 101, 105, 106, 
111, 113, 114, 118
Viennese Seccession style 76
Watch Out! puzzle 95, 129
White Beard Anchor Puzzles 110, 111, 113, 119
Wilhelm II, Emperor 87 - 89
Wizard & African Boy 76, 82, 119, 121
Wizard & Black Cat puzzles 119, 120
Wooden Anchor Puzzles 102
World War I 87 -  89, 101, 102, 104 - 106, 108, 
109, 111, 120
World War II 102, 119 - 121
Worry Stopper puzzle 96
Wrath Breaker 44, 45, 128
Zeppelin puzzle 98
Zoo Puzzle, The 89, 90
Zwijnenberg, Peter 9



149

Anchor Puzzles 1 to 1-17
p I C t u re  In d e x



150

p I C t u re  In d e x

Anchor Puzzles 1-17 to 32



151

p I C t u re  In d e x

Anchor Puzzles 33 to 36 Anchor Puzzles Series

Piccolo/Picco Puzzles

Miscellaneous Anchor Puzzles



152

Rare Anchor Puzzles

Mosaic Puzzles

p I C t u re  In d e x


	cover anchor
	anchorpuzzles layout JS

